_State of Yllinoia,

Complainant,

;

V8

NEIL OSTRQ; JANET O8TRO;
BIG FOOT ENTERPRISES,

Respondents.

NOTICE OF FILING

CBEFORE 9HE TLLINOIS POLLUTTON CONTROL

LAKE COUNTY FOREST PRESERVE
DISTRICT, a body corporate and
politic In the County of Lake,

peB No. 92- 57

et s Nt P N bt st Nl ol gt g st Wit
ot

To: Neil Ostro
P.O. Box 318

Wadsworth, Illinois 60083

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Office
of the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board the Complaint of Lake
County Forest Preserve District, a copy of which is herewith

served upon you.

Nicholas J. Bua

Mark E. Burkland

Peter M. Friedman

Burke, Bosselman & Weaver
55 West Monroe Street
Suite 8090

Chicago, Tllinois 60603
312/263-3600

Respectfully Submitted,

LAXE COUNTY FOREST PRESERVE
DISTRICT

7
By:é%ﬁ%%égf1ii;1ﬁ” _/

ne of its Aitorneys




BEFORE TME ILLINOTS POLLUTION CONTROL BO

LAKE COUNTY POREST PRESERVE

£h . )
DISTRICT, a body corporate and )
politic In the County of Lake, )
Btate of Illinois, }
)
Conplalinant, )
)

vs. ) PCB No. 92- 57
)
NEIL OSTRO; JANET QSTRO; and )
BIG FOOT ENTERPRISES, }
)
Respondentsg, )

APPEARANCE

I hereby file my appearance in this proceeding, on behalf of .

the Lake County Forest Preserve District.

(ider Caielnn

Peter M. Friedman

Peter M. Friedman

Burke, Bosselman & Weaver
55 West Monroe Street
Suite 800

Chicago, Illinois 60603
312/263-3600




BEFINE THE TLLINOTS POLLUTION CORTROL
~LAKE COUNTY FOREST PRESERVE
CDISTRICT, a body corporate apd
politie in the County of Lake,
State of Iilirsis,

Complatnant,
va. PCB No. 92~ §7)

NEIL OSTRO; JANET 08TRO; and
BIG FOOT ENTERPRISES,

N S N St St et el e g S et o P

Respondents.

APPEARANCE

1 hereby file my appearance in this procesding, on behalf of

the Lake County Forest Preserve District,

I Z
Vol £ oy

Mark El. Burkla

Mark E. Burkland L
Burke, Bosselman & Weaver

55 West Monroe Street

Suite 800

Chicago, Illinois 60603

312/263-3600




f;FQRE~T5E31LLXHQIS POLLUTTON CONTROL B

:,{LARL,CGUHTV FOREST PRESERVE ) ,;
-~ LISTRICT, & body corporate and ) i
Spelitic in tha Caungy of Lake, i
State ﬁf illinciﬂ, ) i

)

complainant, )
) o
vs, } BCB No., 92~ ,,[

j

NEIL QSTRO; .JANET OSTRO; and )

BIG FOOT ENTERBHIBES, i

)

Respondonts, )

APPEARANCE

I hereby file my appearance in this proceeding, on behalf of

the Lake County Forest Preserve Dierict.ﬁ

' 7(,_,,,:(/Lt.,«“\;;‘{ :/.(;'4 - f
£
Nicholas J. Bua

MNicholas J. Bua

Burke, Bosselman & Weaver
55 West Monroe Street
Suite 800

Chicago, Illincis 60503
312/263-3600




- Driginal Do Mot Remove

BEFORE THE TLLINOIY POLLUTION CONTEOL B0

LAKE COUNTY FOREST PREBERVE
HBTRICT, s baddy as¥porsts and
pelitie in the County of Lake,
Btate of [llinols,

Compslainant,
v,

HELL OFTRO; JANET O8TRO: andg
BIG FOOT ENTEHRPRIBES,

Tt o M NP b S St Tp el Va1 S e

Raspondants.
COMPLALNT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION AND CIVIL PENALTIES

Complainant Lake County Forest Preserve Disbtrict, by its
attorneys Burke, Bosselman & Weaver, complainas against Respon-

denva as follows:

NATURE OF ACTION
1. This is an enforcement action brought pursuant to
Section 31{(b) of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (the
"Act"), 1'l. Rev. Stat. c¢h. 111l%, ¥ 1031(b).
2. Complainant Lake County Forest Preserve District (the

"Foreat Preserve”) seeks to recover from Respondents the costs

that the Forest FPreserve previously incurred and in the future
will incur a§ a result of Respondents' improper storage, dispos-
al, and handling of hazardous substances on property commonly
known as 35372 Highway 45, Lake Villa, Illinois, and legally
described in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Ostro Property" or

the "Site").




CPresarve alss hesle an
dents Lo vemsdiste the environmantal |

wrint an the Bibe.

EARTIES

4, Tha in s ir znd
organtzed  amnd existing undey  the Foresh

Distviet Act, 11, Rev, Bbal. ch. 96Y%, ¥% 630] ¢t geq.
5. fenpondents are the former owners and/or opsrators. of

the Sitae,

THE BITE
6. The CGatro Property is an approximately 15.4-acre tract -
of land located at the nerthwest corner of Sunshine Avenue and -

Route 45 in Lake Villa, Illinois.

BACKGROUND

7. Respondents purchased and took possession of the Ostro
Propetrty on or about May 1, 1970,

8. Prior to Respondents' purchase of the Ostro Property,
the Ostroe Property was utilized as a vrecreational camp for
children, church groups, and retreats. The camp was known as
Camp Malibu.

9. Camp Malibu continued to operate on the Ostro Property

after Respondents took possession until the late 1970s or early

1980s.




b1 r;r pbout’ May 7, 18986, Janst Oatro obtais

titie to Eﬁérégﬁfy'Ptaﬁgiﬁyg

11,  Hefl Ostro and Janet Optro Lived in argiﬂgiarf

rasidence on the Ostro Property untdl May 1988,

sxeavating businsss known as Blg Foot, Inc. or Big Foot Entaeps

i3, Nell Ostro aﬁd Janet Csbtro used approximately lﬁrécrgr
of the Ostro Property for the operations of Big Feot Enterpriséé,fr”

14. Neil Ostre and Janet Ostro allowed an appxuxiﬁéﬁéi&*
two-acre portinn of Lhe Cstro Property located along Route 45;f
(the "Fill Area”) to be filled with road fill materials includ-
ing, but not limited to, concrete, dgravel, dirt, broken clayrf
pipe, blue clay, rock, and plaster board debris.

1. In addition, Neil Ostro and Janet Ostro, individuallj*b
or through Big Foot Enterprises, placed clay, black dirt, and
gravel in the Fill Area.

16. Meil Ostro and Janet Ostro, individually or through Big
Foot Enterprises, also allowed the Fill Area and other portions
of the Ostro Property to be used for the disposal of cans,
barrels, and drums containing hazardous waste.

17. On June 3, 1988, the Forest Preserve filed a complaint

for condemnation in the Illinois Circuit Court for the Nineteenth

Judicial Circult to acquire fee simple title to the Ostro Prop-
erty (Case No. 88 ED 26). A copy of the complaint for condemna-

tion is attached hereto as Exhibit B.




b Prassrve sought o condesn the O

forent prasorva for public education, |
Cand vecreation, and for fleod contro) PHITpoRes,

EEUR

ED 26, A copy of the transoript of Hell Ostre's digeo

depouition in attached herets as Exhibit ¢,

20, Hell Ostro testified under oath duving his Gctcbériiz,
1889, discovery deposition that he was =m0t aware of anyicabé,f
barrele, drums, or othar typea of coutsiners buried, clmrfimadv,:E
placed, or filled on the Ostro Property. ’

21, On Decemier 22, 1989, the Forest Preserve acquired feer
simple title to the Ostro Property by judgment order entered
December 18, 198%, in Case No. 88 ED 28 by depositing $335,00Q
with the County Treassurer. A copy of the judguent order ié; 
attached hereto as Exhibit D. A copy of the County Treasurer's
veceipt is attached hereto as Exhibit E.

22. Following its acquisition of the Ostro Property. the
Forest Preserve discovered hazardous materials and wastes on the
property including, but not 1limited to, numerous 55-galion
barrels that were badly deteriorated and leaking and that con-
tained unknown substances.

23. Test results provided later to the Forest Preserve by
the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency {the "IEPA") reveal
that the hazardous substances in the 55-gallon barrels are "Class

F" listed hazardous wastes under 35 Il1l. Admin. Code § 721.131.




“Pressrva’s anquisition angd during the ties that the Respondss

awned or poesesasd the 8ite spd operated BRig Fost Enteyp

harsen,
25, In addition, MNell Gstro yas spacifics

hazarsh

wankenr werse logsted on the Ostyro Frepert
transfarrad to the Forest Proassvva, 3
1989, taatimony undesy oath.

6. Aftey discovery of tha hazavdeus substances and wggte;'v
the Forast Fresaerve demanded that Hell Ostro and Janet Ostre take.
action lmmediately to aliminate the contamination of &ths Ostroe -
Fraperty. A cepy of the Forest Prescvrve demand leftters are

nttached hareto as Exhibits F and G.

27. In May or June, 1991, the Forest Preserve and Neiir
Ostro sand Janet Ostro reached an oral agreement pursuant to which
the Forest Preserve would enter into a contract with a qualified
envirommental remediation company and accomplish the environmen-
tal remediation of the Ostro Property at the expense of Nell
Ostre and Janet Osatro; provided, however, that the contract would
not ke awarded until Neil Ostro and Janet Ostro deposited funds
into an escrow account to pay for the costs of the work. A copy
of a tranasmittal letter and a proposed written agreement setting
forth the terms of the oral agreement are attached hereto as
Exhibits H and I.

28. Neil Ostro and Janet Ostro refused to execute the

proposed written agreement and refused the Forest Preserve's



in that sgeRs

. Rlthau

1EVA,

tht TEPA o remediate the Hits.

11, fubmsgoently, on or
mnd Sanet Ostve, dmdividuslly or through Blg Foot Enterprises,
tllegally entersd onto the BZite and septisd and removed most Dut
noet all af the cans, bavrrels, and dyums from Lhe Site.

12, Hsil) Ostro apd Janet Oatre, indieviduslly or through Rig
Foot Enterprissa, wers nob authorized or given permission by the
Foreat Pressrve to enter onte the Site,

31, Hell Ostro and Janet Ostro, individually or through Big
Foot Enterprisesg, improperly emptied the hazardous substances and
waste from tha cang, barrels, and drums into "overpacks" and
placed the overpacks on public property just outside of the fence
that encivcles the Site.

34. Heil Ostro and Janet Ostro, individually or through Big

Foot Enterprises, without proper legal authorization or permis-
sion, transported the broken and deteriorated cans, barrels, and

drums off the Site.



undertakes by Heil

Big Foobt Enter-
a vamsdiation contract,
advertissd foc bids, and swarded the vemadiation contract to a
gqualifiad envivenmental remsdiation company (the "Contracter™) to.
rompletely remndiate the snvivonmental damage to the Rite,

2. twring its work investigating the Site and excavating
sotl contaminated by the hazardous materials deposited by Neil
Ostro and Janet Ostro, individually or threugh Big Foot Enter-~
prises, the Contsactor discovered a largely decomposed barrel
approximately 15-20 feet away from the location of the cans,
harrvels, and drums that Neil Ostro and Janet Ostro, individually
or through Big Foot Fnterprises, had previously atvempted to

remove. The Contractor has properly packaged the additional

hazardous substances and waste to prevent further contamination.




brdividually  or

Lhe tuh sverparks o

B Big Foat

st Liamid salvents apparsnily congrio

abante of 8 nusbee of bareeis,

Rrirn t0 the Forest FPressrovs

41, The secomi oyverp

TEHYAI R the remaing of éﬁ@%ﬁ&?
harrvel plus sstid paint sclvents,

4. The fite  still  contalps hazardous  substances aﬁé} 
wanten, inchuding ceontaminated soll, 1hat must bhe vemaved,

4%, Tha Forest Praaeyve hag insurved copte in sxcoess of
33,000, through April 30, 1992, in connection with its Eﬁﬁgﬁﬁﬁé::
activitiaes conducted sl the Hite.

44. The Forest Preserve will incur substantial additional
coata in connection with future vesponse activities eonducted at’
the Site, which costs are estimated to be, in Lotal, approxi-

mately 31 000,000 or more.

VIOLATIONS

45, During the period beginning on or about May 1, 1970,

and continuing to December 22, 1989, Neil Ostro and Janet Ostro,
individually or through Big Foot Enterprises, deposited contami-
nants upon the Site in such place and manner as to create a water
pollution hazard, in violation of Section 12{(d) of the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act ({the "Act"), I1l. Rev. Stat.

ch. 111%, 1 1012(d).




Snbre, insdtvidus

dusprad . arel deposited waste upon g

-

Bection 33{B) «f the Aet, 111 Hav 5

48 trer g the peeiod beginning ar oy

ardl routinuning ve Decambsr 1988 Hell Oatro and Janet Debrs,

individunal ¢ ar thrauglh Big Fool Enterprisos, stored and disposed
of wanto al a faciitby which did not weel the reqgul sments of the
Act and of the rsguliations and standardn Lthareundey, in vislation

af Sectlian 21{a) of the Acst, 111. Kev. Ztat. ch. 11i%, ¢

-

021{e);
49, During the pariaﬁrbagiﬂnfnq or or about May 1, 197Q',
and continuing to December 22, 1989, Neil Ostro and Janet Oatro,
individually or through Big Fool Enterprises, conducted a haz-
ardous  waste-storadge and hazardous waste-disposal operation
without the reguired permit, and in violation of reqgulations and
standards adonted by the Doard under the Act, in violation of
Saction Z2I(f) of the Act, I1l. Rev. Stat. ch. 111%, % 1021(f).
50. Pursuant to the judgment order entered on December 18,
1989, Heil Ostro and Janet Ostro transferred their interest in
the Site, which had been used as a harardous waste disposal site,
without written notification of the transfer to the Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency or to the Forest Preserve in




1. That 1he Basrd sst s dsie

Ehe date »f seruica of

i st which tipe Heapsns

designated by the

denta, Janst Ostvs, Heil

srpyinen, shall

e rospiiced o ansver the sileyations of

Laint: and
2. That the Beard therealftey enter asn oarder diresting
Bagpocients:

(&) o oasas and desiat from attempting any additional
unavthovized removal activities as described above at the Hite;

{(h} to sbate the hazardous condition at the Site hy
(i} rvewoving all hazardous materials from the Site, (ii) con-
ducting a comprehensive envirvrenmental analysis of the Site, and
(111} undertsking the complete environmental remediation of the
Site, pursuant to an abatement order isgaued by the Beard;

(c} to do and perform such other acts as the Board

shall deem appropriate under the civcumstances; and




Hicholas 3, Buas

Cliffoardd [, HWoasvsy

Mavk ¥. Burkland

Bater B, Frisdman

Mirke, Bosaselman & Weaver
%% West Honroe Strest
s34 9?}

EFLE & L.EF

Chiengo, Illinois 60AD
312/263-31500
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Janat $8Leg
PG, oy 114
Wadswnrth, 1L &0

fig VYool Enterpriases
o Br. and Mra, Heil
FoO0. Bow 334
wWadsworth, IL 40083

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO
HEFORE me this 29%th day
of May, 1992,

My

RS T

Notagy / Public
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Hetd Omtee

Duremlesr 18 1989 holgprent

County Traapurer g Heosipt

Marele 7, 1991 Forest PFoeserve Demarnd Lattay
Sovil 12, 1991 Fores' Yrasarve [emand Leltsr

July 31, 1991 Foarast PFraserve F

July 31, 1991 Propossd Agresment

Hovemboer 1%, 1991 Forast Prenarye Letter




